overdue trade receivables. Therefore, the carrying value of Trade and other receivables is also considered to be their fair value.

Cognosec AB Annual Accounts 12 Months ending 31 December 2017
Company number 556135-4811

Page 23 of 42

 Notes to the financial statements (continued)

3.  Financial Instruments (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(b) Market Risk

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities which are denominated

in a currency that is not the entity’s functional currency. The Company takes on exposures to the effects of fluctuations in the

prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows. Foreign exchange risk is the risk to earnings

and value caused by a change in foreign exchange rates. To reduce its currency exposure, the Company generally matches its

asset and liability positions represented by the amounts due by acquirers and other payment service providers and the relative

amounts due to the merchants.

The net open currency exposure at the end of the reporting period is detailed below.

31 December 2017

Sensitivity to Change in exchange rate

 GBP USD SEK KES AED ZAR Total

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Trade receivables

Balance sheet exposure

48,6

18,0  -  305,7  1986,6  4594,5  6 953,4

Absolute effect from -10% in

Exchange rate to Euro
4,9  1,8  -  30,6  198,7  459,5  695,5

Absolute effect from -20% in

Exchange rate to Euro
9,7 3,6  -  61,2  397,3 918,9  1 390,7

Trade payables
Balance sheet exposure 215,9 1,7  572,4 127,9 1558,4 4124,1 6 600,4

Absolute effect from -10% in

Exchange rate to Euro
 21,6   0,2   57,2   12,8   155,8   412,4   660,0

Absolute effect from -20% in

Exchange rate to Euro

 43,2   0,3   114,5   25,6   311,7   824,8   1 320,1

Cash and cash equivalents

Balance sheet exposure 58,9  0,1  -  57,7  39,1  87,6  243,4

Absolute effect from -10% in

Exchange rate to Euro 5,9  -  -  5,8  3,9 8,8  24,4

Absolute effect from -20% in

Exchange rate to Euro 11,8  -  -  11,6  7,8  17,5 48,7

Cognosec AB Annual Accounts 12 Months ending 31 December 2017
Company number 556135-4811

Page 24 of 42

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

3.  Financial Instruments (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors, (b) Market Risk (continued)

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows. This is based on the carrying amount for monetary financial

instruments

31 December 2017 GBP USD EUR SEK KES AED ZAR Total

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Cash and cash

equivalents
58,9

0,1  21,6  - 57,7  39,1 87,5  264,9

Trade receivables 48,6  18,1  148,3  -  305,7  1 986,6  4 594,5  7 101,8

Trade payables

(215,9)

(1,7) (176,7) (572,4) (127,8) (1 558,4) (4 124,1) (6 777,0)